1318

 Board of Control













March 22, 2010 11:05 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Doug Rangel, Community Development; Howard Goldberg, Community Development; Drake Hopewell, Community Development; Jim Miller, Utilities Department; Steve Skolnicki, Utilities Department
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities - Purification Department for EIM Controllers.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold the above item in abeyance. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board holds the above in abeyance. 
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities – Purification Department for Differential Pressure Transmitters. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold the above item in abeyance.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board holds the above in abeyance.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities – Purification Software/Hardware Upgrades. Proposal to upgrade PC networking, SCADA in Purification, no whole system upgrade has ever been done on this system since its install about 12 years ago. The system badly needs Ethernet processors and connections. Final commissioning of the Powerflex is quoted separately. A Taryan associate also has the capability to provide detailed analyses of power usage in Purification – high service. Analyses will potentially allow operators to avoid maximizing electrical usage during peak demand when electricity is most expensive. Electrical costs for the main pump house approach $500,000 per year. The study may allow us to lower these costs by better managing our usage. Cost for the study will be around $5,000.00. Total amount will be $23,500.00 for hardware upgrades final powerflex commissioning power study. 
Mr. Miller: This is for our current system and right now both of our data systems are connected and systems not working as good as they should be. Also, a little bit of that money is for us to switch the monitoring on the systems and starting controlling the electrical usage on the systems. 

Mr. Gilchrist: Is this including that study?

Mr. Miller: Yes, it is. 

Mr. Gilchrist: The request here is saying $24,500.00 but the front page is saying $23,500.00

Mr. Miller: I was able to get it somewhat lower because we will be able to do some of the work ourselves. 

Mr. Gilchrist: There is a break down for $14,329.00.

Mr. Miller: that is specifically for software. 

Mayor Krasienko: So you are able to get it all labor and materials for $23,500.00?

Mr. Miller: Yes. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve a purchase order for Taryan Associates in the amount of $23,500.00
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Local Roadway Rehabilitation Project 2008/2009 OPWC Project No. CI10L/CI11L. Attached please find an invoice from Smith Paving and Excavating, Inc., contractor for the above referenced project. The proposal/invoice is to cover the cost of remobilization to complete the rehabilitation of Pearl Avenue, one of the roadways in the project. The work on Pearl Avenue would have been completed last year but was delayed by the proposed contract to replace the existing waterline on Pearl Avenue. Smith paving is proposing the additional cost of $22,223.00 to remobilize its equipment and crews to perform the rehabilitation work. The cost will be paid from funds set aside for the Pearl Avenue waterline construction project. 

Mayor Krasienko: The is part of the Pearl Avenue and I think the delayed cost  is referenced to the Pearl Avenue Waterline project so the delay and the mobilization charges will be in order and this will allow us to do the waterline prior to doing the roadway project. So, motion to approve the change order for Smith Paving in the amount of $22,223.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 1613 D Street for Purposes of Demolition. I respectfully request your approval of the acquisition of 1613 D Street fro the owners. The property has been vacant for 5 years and the owners have agreed to donate the property. The owners inherited it from their father’s estate. It has been cited by the Building Department in Municipal Court. The property is in very poor condition. It is across the street from Longfellow School and abuts a parking lot owned by the schools. There is NO COST for the acquiring.
1. The owners have paid the full year 2009 County Real Estate Taxes (verified with Lisa at Treasurer’s Office) and also paid the delinquent 2008 taxes previously.

2. The owner’s have agreed to pay all closing costs for the transaction.

3. The owner’s have agreed to deposit into escrow an estimate of the 2010 County Real Estate Taxes (year of accusation is not exempt by the city).

The demolition will qualify under NSP. 

Mayor Krasienko: Who are the owners?

Mr. Goldberg: The estate is Abel Ceja, Mark Ceja, Greg Ceja, Roberta M. Wolford, Vivian J. King, and Regina Register.

Mr. Gilchrist: Is this Longfellow?

Mr. Goldberg: It’s right across the street and there is a parking lot, but a tree has fallen on the lot. 

Mayor Krasienko: They have paid all the back taxes? 

Mr. Goldberg: Actually they have brought everything up to date and they will be contributing to the closing and estimate for 2010 taxes will be paid.
Mr. Dore: Can’t beat that.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the acquisition/demolition and authorization for the Service Director to sign all donation and closing documents to acquire 1613 D St. which is vacant and house and garage on 2 parcels of land known as Parcel Nos. 02-00-051-108-012 and -013 using of NSP Funds. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development – Lorain Development Corporation for Subordination Request. For your review is a subordination request approved by the Loan Review Committee at our March meeting that will allow LeChaperon Rouge to refinance its existing debt with Lorain National Bank for Huntington National Bank. City will continue to hold a second mortgage behind an $800,000 first mortgage. This subordination request will save them approximately $90,000 annually. Subordination is attached and has been reviewed and approved by the Law Department. So we are just doing subordination so they can refinance?
Mr. Rangel: Exactly and this has been already reviewed and approved by law.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Subordination request for LeChaperon Rouge. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for City of Lorain NSP Housing Rehab Program to award bids for 333 Indiana Avenue and 3326 Reid Avenue. The City of Lorain, thru the Lorain Community Development Department, recently solicited and accepted bids from general contractors to rehabilitate the next two (2) homes for the NSP Program; 3326 Reid Avenue and 333 Indiana Avenue both vacant single family homes recently acquired via the foreclosure process. The Community Development Dept. publicly advertised in the Morning Journal (2/12/10, 2/19/10) and on the City’s website (from 2/12/10 – 2/26/10) for bids and proposals to complete housing rehabilitation at the two houses denoted above.
Seven (7) general contractors’ submitted bids for 3326 Reid Ave project and six (6) general contractors submitted bids for 333 Indiana Avenue as denoted below.
Bid Prices

 3326 Reid Ave______________333 Indiana Ave_

1. Jen-Met Construction

$32,401.00

     $38,025.00
2. JA Kilby Enterprise


$45,625.00

     $53,375.00
3. KNM Construction


$31,475.00 * (incomplete)
     $43,925.00 * (incomplete)
4. T & K Matthews


$49,787.00
 
     $58,210.00
5. Afcose Group


$36,295.00

       NO BID
6. Homework General Contractors
$49,300.00
                     $62,850.00
7. Upgrade Construction

$35,600.00               
     $43,895.00
City’s In House Estimate


$41,764.00

     $47,897.60

The  Housing Staff of CDD reviewed all the bids and Jen-met Construction was the lowest and best bidder on both rehab jobs at $32,401 for 3326 Reid Ave. (KNM Construction’s bid of $31,475.00 was incomplete) and $38,025.00 for 333 Indiana Ave. CDD met with Kerrie Mettler, owner of Jen-Met Construction to review his bids. We determined he fully understood all the work items and his company is licensed, bonded and insured as a general contractor here in Lorain. His bids were also less than CDD in-house estimates for each of these housing rehab projects. 
Therefore at this time I am requesting the Board of Control to approve Jen-Met Construction as the lowest and best contractor for the above noted housing rehabilitations as follows:

1. Award Jen-Met Construction a housing rehabilitation contract for 3326 Reid Avenue for a sum of $32,401.00 plus a contingency allowance not to exceed $3,200 for any unforeseen work.
2. Award Jen-Met Construction a housing rehabilitation contract for 333 Indiana Ave for a sum of $38,025.00 plus contingency allowance not to exceed $3,800 for any unforeseen work. 

Mayor Krasienko: How many bedrooms are there at the 3326 Reid Ave?

Mr. Hopewell: There are three (3) large bedrooms that they added on to it and first floor family room very substantial home the east side home is a brick ranch.

Mayor Krasienko: The Reid Avenue home I’m not so concern about because we picked that up for $26,300 and work about $32,401 so it will be around $58,000 and it still in the relative marketability in that area. Now for 333 Indiana Avenue, it’s roughly at $78,000 price tag in that area is top end. I want to look into the Indiana home a little bit more. I make a motion to award 3326 Reid Ave. to Jen-Met Construction in the amount of $32,401.00 plus a contingency allowance not to exceed $3,200 for any unforeseen work, money to come from NSP 120% acquisition/renovation.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Mayor Krasienko: I make a motion to hold the 333 Indiana Avenue award in abeyance at this time. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  
At this time the Board holds the above in abeyance. 

The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Change Order Request for 2105 West 11th Street Project. After the work was started it was determined that the electrical system was in very bad condition and unsafe. A total rewire will be necessary to provide the new owner with a safe and up to date electrical service. I met with Electrical Inspector Dave Busch on March 5, 2010 to do an inspection as to what will be required to meet N.E.C. 
C. Francis supplied Com. Dev. with three bids from electrical contractors, American Electrical bid was $4,950, Bobel Electric bid was $7,100.00 and Patrick Electrical was $10,650. At this time we are asking that American Electrical be awarded the contract for the necessary electrical work to meet code requirements. We have used American Electrical on past projects and have found his work to be satisfactory. C. Francis’ original update bid was $1,600.00 this amount will be deducted from the $4,950.00 bid to make the electrical work at $3,350.00 and amount shall come from contingency. 
Mayor Krasienko: Does the electrical have to be split out with it being residential? 
Mr. Hopewell: No. 

Mayor Krasienko: Find that out for sure; motion to approve the Change Order in the amount of $3,350.00 to American Electrical.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:40 a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist    
            

                        
    Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

